Cash outflows for expenditures and investments were €4,287 million, including the acquisition of
reserves in Alaska and Algeria (€372 million) and other non-organic items, for an overall amount of €500
million.
Following the adoption of IFRS 16, these cash outflows improved by €105 million as a result of the
reimbursement of the principal of lease fees, which are incurred in relation to the hire of equipment used
in connection with a capital project, no longer being recognized among the cash outflows of investing
activities, but are now instead part of the cash flow from financing activities.
The free cash flow for the period benefitted from a favorable €397 million effect due to the adoption of
IFRS 16.
In the first half of 2019 net cash provided from operating activities financed the cash outflows related to
the capex and a cash return to Eni’s shareholders of €1,525 million, which comprised payment of the
2018 balance dividend and share repurchases. The surplus was utilized to pay down financial debt and to
pay lease liabilities.

First Half 2019   (€ million)

After IFRS 16

adoption

IFRS 16

impact

Before IFRS

16 adoption

Net cash before changes in working capital at replacement cost ⁽ᵃ⁾ 6,800 (354) 6,446

Changes in working capital at replacement cost ⁽ᵃ⁾ (188) 62 (126)

Net cash provided by operating activities 6,612 (292) 6,320

Capital expenditure (4,236) (105) (4,341)

Free cash flow 2,404 (397) 2,007

Cash flow from financing activity (2,585) 397 (2,188)

Net cash flow  (301) (301)

(a) Excluding from changes in working capital as reported in the cash flow statement (‐€534 million) the increase in stock profit due to price effect amounting to €346 million (‐€534 million + €346

million = €188 million). Consistently, net cash before changes in working capital at replacement cost excludes the stock profit.

Eni Interim Consolidated Report / Financial review and other information

25

Capital expenditure

(€ million) 2019 2018 Change % Ch.

Exploration & Production 3,662 4,061 (399) (9.8)

‐ acquisition of proved and unproved properties 372 723 (351) (48.5)